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DOCKET NO. 24-035-04 

 
NOTICE OF SECOND PUBLIC WITNESS 

HEARING  
 

 
ISSUED: December 19, 2024 

 
As previously noticed, the Public Service Commission (PSC) held a public 

witness hearing in this docket on December 9, 2024 (“First PWH”). During the First 

PWH, participants expressed appreciation for the opportunity to speak to the issues 

presented in this docket and encouraged the PSC to provide additional opportunities 

for the public to speak, especially for those who live in rural Utah. The PSC 

appreciates the participation of all who spoke at the First PWH and values their input.  

The PSC finds holding an additional public witness hearing that provides an 

opportunity for those who live in the central and southern regions of the state to 

address the PSC is in the public interest. Accordingly, the PSC gives notice it will 

conduct a Second Public Witness Hearing on Wednesday, January 29, 2025, beginning 

at 4:00 p.m. The Second Public Witness Hearing will be held in the Starlight Room, 

Second Floor, Room 208, of the Sharwan Smith Student Center at Southern Utah 

University, 351 West University Boulevard, Cedar City, Utah (see attached map). It will 

continue until all individuals present have had a reasonable opportunity to address 

the PSC. Individuals planning to address the PSC at the Second Public Witness 
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Hearing must arrive before 6:00 p.m., present a driver’s license or other ID, and sign 

the list of those wishing to address the PSC. 

 The PSC desires to provide an opportunity for all individuals who desire to 

speak at the Second Public Witness Hearing to do so. As such, the PSC may limit the 

length of individuals’ remarks and may limit remarks that are unduly repetitious. Any 

individual wishing to present a statement of position to the PSC that is unable to do so 

during the Second Public Witness Hearing may file a written statement of position 

with the PSC at its office, Fourth Floor, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, 

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 in person, by mail, by email to psc@utah.gov, or by 

facsimile to 801-530-6796. Please indicate that the statement pertains to Docket No. 

24-035-04. 

 Individuals needing accommodations during the Second Public Witness Hearing 

should notify the PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-

6716, at least three working days prior to the hearing.  

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, December 19, 2024. 

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#337207

mailto:psc@utah.gov
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on December 19, 2024, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
was delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com), (utahdockets@pacificorp.com)  
PacifiCorp 
 
D. Matthew Moscon (mmoscon@mayerbrown.com) 
Cameron L. Sabin (csabin@mayerbrown.com) 
Kaitie Wilson (kwilson@mayerbrown.com) 
MAYER BROWN LLP 
 
Katherine McDowell (katherine@mrg-law.com) 
McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 
Ajay Kumar (ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com) 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Carla Scarsella (carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com) 
Katherine Smith (katherine.smith@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C. 
Shantell Garrett (sgarrett@energystrat.com) 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
Utah Association of Energy Users 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org) 
Karl Boothman (karl.boothman@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nancy.kelly@westernresources.org) 
Jessica Loeloff (jessica.loeloff@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Logan Mitchell (logan@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Sarah Wright (sarah@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy 
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Irion A. Sanger (irion@sanger-law.com) 
Sanger Law, PC 
Stadion LLC 
 
Justina A. Caviglia, Esq. (jcaviglia@parsonsbehle.com) 
Roni Shaffer (rshaffer@parsonsbehle.com) 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
Jaime McGovern (jaime.mcgovern@walmart.com) 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
 
Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@smxblaw.com) 
Eric J. Lacey (ejl@smxblaw.com) 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C. 
Jeremy R. Cook (jcook@cohnekinghorn.com) 
Cohne Kinghorn 
Nucor Steel-Utah 
 
Austin W. Jensen (awjensen@hollandhart.com) 
Michelle Brandt King (mbking@hollandhart.com) 
Thorvald A. Nelson (tnelson@hollandhart.com) 
Nikolas S. Stoffel (nsstoffel@hollandhart.com) 
Holland & Hart LLP 
Utah Large Customer Group 
 
Maj Leslie R. Newton (leslie.newton.1@us.af.mil) 
Capt Ashley N. George (ashley.george.4@us.af.mil) 
Capt Michael A. Rivera (michael.rivera.51@us.af.mil) 
Thomas A. Jernigan (thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil) 
Ebony M. Payton (ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil) 
TSgt James B. Ely (james.ely@us.af.mil) 
AF/JAOE-ULFSC (ULFSC.Tyndall@us.af.mil) 
Federal Executive Agencies 
 
Kurt J. Boehm (kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com) 
Jody Kyler Cohn (jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com) 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
 
Andrew Dressel (adressel@crai.com) 
CRA International, Inc. 
Independent Evaluator 
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Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

/s/ Melissa R. Paschal   
Administrative Assistant 
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